
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENT

H Khan
Jamil
Salam
Shafiq

R Ahmed
Humphreys
Stubbs
Ward

Stelling

Alternates:
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Iqbal
I Khan
Mir

Griffiths
N Pollard
Reid
J Sunderland

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 432227/434287
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35) 

To appoint a Deputy Chair for the remaind
[...]
irector or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 8 
January 2019.

(Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432227/434287)



4

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

7.  PARTNERSHIP AND COMMUNITY RESPONSE TO BONFIRE 
PLANNING 2018 

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “U” which reports 
on the partnership response and community engagement activity which 
supported the operational approach to the planning in the run up to and 
during the bonfire period 2018.

Recommended-

(1) That the work undertaken by the various partnerships and 
communities be noted and commended.

(2) That the work undertaken by volunteers and staff across all 
organisations be commended.

(Rebecca Trueman – 01274 431364)

1 - 18

8.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO 
TACKLE CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

Previous Reference:  Minute 51 (2017/18)

The Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit 
Document “V” which provides an update to the report presented to 
the Bradford East Area Committee on the 15th February 2018 
regarding the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE). It sets out the 
arrangements that have been put in place, and which continue to 
develop, to safeguard children from CSE.

Recommended-

That the update report be noted.

(Mark Griffin – 01274 434361)

19 - 60

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

Report of the Strategic Direct
[...]
7.7       WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in the Constituency. 

 

Page 11



 
 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
The education/awareness-raising, engagement and enforcement work undertaken 
as part of the work relating to bonfire night impacts positively on many of the 
priorities in Ward Plans.   

 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 There are no implications. 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 

.   
9.1 That the Area Committee notes the report. 
 
9.2 In noting the work across the various partnerships and communities, the Area 

Committee may wish to reflect it’s appreciation within the recommendations for the 
work by volunteers and staff across all organisations. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) That the work undertaken by the various partnerships and communities be 
noted and commended. 
 

(2) That the work undertaken by volunteers and staff across all organisations 
be commended. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
  
 Appendix A - Good practice case study and self-evaluation 
 Bonfire in Bradford East September / November 2018. 
 
12.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

Appendix A 
 

Good practice case study and self-evaluation 
Bonfire in Bradford East September / November 2018 

 
1. Summary  

 

Case study / 
Project Title 

Bradford East Bonfire Project 2018 
 

Lead 
Organisation 

Bradford East 
Area Co-
ordinator’s 
Office  

Themes / 
priorities 
supported 

 Better health, better lives 
 Safe, clean and active communities 
 A well-run council, using all our resources 

to deliver our priorities 
 Overall leading to reduce fly-tipping, 

reduced bonfire related anti-social 
behaviour, public disorder and risk of 
attacks on Police and Fire Officers 

 

Project 
Contact 
Names 

Ishaq Shafiq / 
Sheila Brett  
Bradford 
Council Ward 
Officers
[...]
ping.  

 Significant community involved throughout development and implementation of the 
plan.  

 Fewer reports / complaints about bonfire related anti-social behaviour across the Ward 
compared to the same period and same sites last year received by the Police, Fire 
Service and Council.  

 Improved partnership working and information sharing between Bradford Council, West 
Yorkshire Police, West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service with residents, voluntary 
sector, faith communities and other stakeholders.  

 No major public disorder incidents occurred.  

 

 

Page 16



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
5. What were the keys to our success?   
 

 

 The overall driver for success was the partnership working and support from residents, 
third sector, faith sector and other contacts. We took a very different approach this year 
to manage challenging areas. Without the support of the wider community and the 
volunteers this would have not been possible.  

 
 
6. What are we doing next?    
 

 We are currently in the process of reviewing the action plan and will be meeting with 
volunteers to explore improvements. 

 A draft bonfire improvement plan has been developed and submitted to the district 
project team.  

 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director Children’s 
Services to the Meeting of Bradford East Committee to 
be held on the 10

th
 January   

 
 

            V 
 

Subject:   
 

Arrangements by the Council and its partners to tackle child sexual 
exploitation. 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update to the report presented to the Bradford East Area 
Committee on the 15th February 2018 regarding the issue of child sexual 
exploitation (CSE). It sets out the arrangements that have been put in place, and 
which continue to develop, to safeguard children from CSE. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Gladys Rhodes White 
Interim Strategic Director 
Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mark Griffin 
Manager of Bradford Safeguarding 
Children Board 
Phone: (01274) 434361 
E-mail: mark.griffin@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8/



1 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to the report presented in February 2018 regarding 

the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE). The Bradford Safeguarding Children 
Board (BSCB) has coordinated the District response ensuring that partners are 
working to improve how children are supported and protected and to seek 
assurance for work in this area. 

 
1.2 CSE remains a focus for Bradford Council and its partners and collectively there is 

a commitment from a strategic and operational perspective to safeguard children. 
The CSE/Missing sub-group provides strategic oversight whilst the operational 
CSE/Missing group analyses and addresses threats and emerging themes across 
the District, and oversees the effectiveness of the joint operational response to CSE 
/ Missing. Both groups are critical to the work and effectiveness of the Bradford 
District multi-agency co-located CSE Team. The CSE Team provides the 
operational response to children at risk utilising West Yorkshire Police, Bradford 
Children’s Services and other partners.  Further information regarding concerns that 
people may wish to raise about the safety of a child is available via 
http://bradfordscb.org.uk/?page_id=13 
 

1.3 Since the last report, progress has been achieved in improving the response to 
CSE. In summary: 
 

 The recently published Working Together legislation will result in changes to 
safeguarding arrangements nationally and partners are considering the local 
impact. 

 Production and finalisation of the Strategic Response to CSE 

 Development of a CSE action plan in support of the Strategic Response 

 Appointment of a new Local Authority CSE analyst  

 Continued review around the CSE Team around operational functionality 

 Continued development of the monthly CSE Operational meeting to complement 
daily activity and the strategic CSE Sub-group 

 Bradford was successful in the Home Office funding for Trusted Relationships to 
provide additional support to vulnerable children  

 Strategic Boards are now working together to tackle other complex safeguarding 
themes such as criminal exploitation, organised crime and modern day slavery.  

 Innovative methods of raising awareness through Safeguarding Stories, Mr 
Shape shifter, Somebody’s Sister and Somebody’s Daughter.  

 A District Communications Group now exists to provide practitioners, parents, 
carers, children and communities with proactive, innovative and consistent 
approaches to communications. 

 Children’s Services has appointed its first Social Media Apprentice to create 
stronger and more effective links with children and young people. 

 The District Digital Safeguarding Group will develop and deliver a Digital 
Safeguarding strategy and it is intended to develop a virtual hub, aimed at 
practitioners and the community.  

 Bradford District Police Cyber Team continue to deliver training around on-line 
safety within the educational sector.  

Page 20

http://bradfordscb.org.uk/?page_id=13


2 

 Partners are coordinating a District wide approach to support schools in 
Bradford to meet the Relationship and Sex Education (RSE) needs of our young 
people. 

 Public Health is now taking a higher profile role within CSE and has developed a 
specific Public Health offer to support CSE work across the district  

 The BSCB has developed detailed audits tools to ensure organisations and 
schools have appropriate safeguarding arrangements in place and evidence the 
voice of the child. (Section 11 and the Section 175 Audit Tools) 

Appendix 1, details information of the multi-agency CSE Hub April 2017 – March 
2018. 
Appendix 2, details a successful initiative in Keighley - Braithwaite and Guardhouse 
Children’s Year of Safety 
Appe
[...]
y to utilise digital technologies, legally, safely and responsibly.  Page 27



9 

 
2.37 The group works to share and inform on the latest local, regional and national 

safeguarding risks and trends as well as sharing resources, research and initiatives 
to mitigate these risks and ensure a consistent and coherent Digital Safeguarding 
Strategy. It is intended to develop a virtual hub, aimed at all citizens including 
parents, young people and the elderly. It will also provide specialist training and 
provision for professionals across the public, private and voluntary sector, as well 
as an area for professional debate and discussion of key issues and risks.    
 

2.38 Bradford District Police Cyber Team 
The team started in 2015, with Police staff delivering training around on-line safety. 
Since the beginning of the 2017-2018 academic year, the have been working hard 
to continue establishing themselves in the educational sector as well as targeting 
establishments that have key connections to early intervention, safeguarding and 
other various vulnerabilities. From the work that has been completed so far this 
academic year, the highlights are: 

 31,656 children educated on eSafeguarding from 1115 separate sessions, 
above the recommended target.  

 54 vulnerable children received one to one safeguarding visits with their 
parents/carers also present.  

 5087 members of the community from different groups delivered to from 184 
separate sessions. These groups included NHS staff, Teachers, CAHMS staff, 
Internal Officers, Social workers and child-minders. 

 2376 parents educated about the dangers of the online world and how to help 
safeguard their children, through 128 different parent workshops. 

 
2.39 One key area that the team want to improve on is the amount of parent workshops 

delivered and the amount of parents attending these presentations. The team 
recognise challenges and are working with schools and parents to address this by 
exploring th
[...]
 closely with all key agencies and in particular schools.  
 

Secondary schools reached with Somebody's Sister, Somebody's Daughter 

Bradford Academy 

Dixon's Trinity 

Grange Tech 

Dixon's City Academy 

Laisterdyke 

Carlton Bolling 

Buttershaw 

Tong High 

 
Primary Schools Reached with Mister Shapeshifter 

Poplars Farm 

Swain House 

Peel Park 

Grove House 

St. Stephen's 

St. Mathew's 

Fearnville 

Page 52



3 | P a g e  
 

Horton Grange 

Bowling Park 

Lower Fields 

Southmere 

Killinghall 

Wibsey 
 
Bradford East - Springfield and Greenwood girls group was set up in response to 
inappropriate sexualised behaviour displayed by girls as young as 12 including social 
media, inappropriate clothing and conversations about sexual activity or ‘fantasy’. Groups 
offer a safe space to explore identity through activity & conversation. This links with the 
Build a Girl work to specifically focus on issues of grooming & CSE.  The group offers 
opportunities for young women to be proactive campaigners in keeping girls & women 
safe. For instance members of the group attended the Filia conference earlier this year 
and in November will be attending the WOW festival.  

 
Bradford East - Girls Nights in & Boys Night in. These are both single gender sessions 
with a focus on self care & taking responsibility. The boys’ sessions are advertised as a 
sports & recreation session. Through activity questions such as ‘what make a real man?’ is 
posed and discussions are initiated which allow a spectrum of topics to be explored.  
There is a whole curriculum around mental health & masculinity delivered.  The session for 
girls is advertised around fashion & beauty. Through discussions, games & activity young 
women begin to explore the perception of women & girls in society and develop ways to 
keep safe. 

 
Bradford East -Work with LGBTQ+ YP. LGBTQ+ young people often struggle to 
understand themselves and their sexual / gender identity which leads to vulnerabilit

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 10 January 2019 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 8.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENT
H Khan
Jamil
Salam
Shafiq

R Ahmed
Stubbs
Sunderland
Ward

Stelling

Councillor Hassan Khan in the Chair

40.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved-

That Councillor Taj Salam be appointed Deputy Chair for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year 2018/19.

Action:  City Solicitor

41.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) In the interest of transparency Councillor Sunderland disclosed an 
interest in Minute 46 as she was a Member of the West Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority and a Trustee of Springfield Centre.

(2) In the interest of transparency Councillor Jamil disclosed an interest 
in Minute 45 as she was a Governor of Hanson.

Action:  City Solicitor

42.  MINUTES

Resolved-



2

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

Action: City Solicitor

43.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

44.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

45.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO TACKLE 
CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION

Previous Reference:  Minute 51 (2017/18)

The Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services submitted Document “V” 
which provided an update to the report presented to the Bradford East Area 
Committee on the 15th February 2018 regarding the issue of child sexual 
exploitation (CSE). It set out the arrangements that had been put in place, and 
which continued to develop, to safeguard children from CSE.

The Manager of the Children’s Safeguarding Board reported that CSE remained a 
focus for Bradford Council and its partners, he reported that since the last report, 
progress had been achieved in improving the response to CSE in the following 
ways:

 The recently published Working Together legislation would result in 
changes to safeguarding arrangements nationally and partners were 
considering the local impact.

 Production and finalisation of the Strategic Response to CSE.
 Development of a CSE action plan in support of the Strategic 

Response.
 Appointment of a new Local Authority CSE analyst. 
 Continued review around the CSE Team and operational functionality.
 Continued development of the monthly CSE Operational meeting to 

complement daily activity and the strategic CSE Sub-group.
 Bradford was successful in gaining Home Office funding for Trusted 

Relationships to provide additional support to vulnerable children. 
 Strategic Boards were now working together to tackle other complex 

safeguarding themes such as criminal exploitation, organised crime and 
modern day slavery. 

 Innovative methods of raising awareness through Safeguarding Stories, 
Mr Shape Shifter, Somebody’s Sister and Somebody’s Daughter. 

 A District Communications Group now existed to provide practitioners, 
parents, carers, children and communities with proactive, innovative 
and consistent approaches to communications.



3

 Children’s Services had appointed its first Social Media Apprentice to 
create stronger and more effective links with children and young 
people.

 The District Digital Safeguarding Group would develop and deliver a 
Digital Safeguarding strategy and it was intended to develop a virtual 
hub, aimed at practitioners and the community. 

 Bradford District Police Cyber Team continued to deliver training 
around on-line safety within the educational sector. 

 Partners were coordinating a District wide approach to support schools 
in Bradford to meet the Relationship and Sex Education (RSE) needs of  
young people.

 Public Health was now taking a higher profile role within CSE and had 
developed a specific Public Health offer to support CSE work across 
the district. 

 The BSCB (Bradford Safeguarding Children’s Board) had developed 
detailed audit tools to ensure organisations and schools had 
appropriate safeguarding arrangements in place.

He reported that Appendix 3 to the report provided statistics relating to Bradford 
East; Bradford East featured highly for children at risk of CSE; more referrals 
were being received; in relation to crime data Bradford East was not the highest 
and lower than other areas; Bradford East had the third highest number of 
perpetrators; Eccleshill, Bolton and Undercliffe and Bradford Moor were wards of 
most concern in Bradford East; the focus of activity was to look at developing 
knowledge of risk and addressing areas of concern.

The Chair of the CSE Missing Sub Group reported that Bradford District Police 
Cyber Team had started in 2015 and that Police staff delivered training around 
on-line safety.

Since the beginning of the 2017-2018 academic year, they had been working 
hard to continue establishing themselves in the educational sector as well as 
targeting establishments that had key connections to early intervention, 
safeguarding and other various vulnerabilities. From the work that had been 
completed so far this academic year, the highlights were:

 31,656 children educated on eSafeguarding from 1115 separate 
sessions, above the recommended target. 

 54 vulnerable children received one to one safeguarding visits with their 
parents/carers also present. 

 5087 members of the community from different groups were delivered 
training from 184 separate sessions. These groups included NHS staff, 
Teachers, CAHMS staff, Internal Officers, Social workers and child-
minders.

 2376 parents educated about the dangers of the online world and how 
to help safeguard their children, through 128 different parent workshops



4

She reported that the one key area that the team wanted to improve on was the 
amount of parent workshops delivered and the amount of parents attending these 
presentations.  The team recognised challenges and were working with schools 
and parents to address this.

The Advanced Youth Service Practitioner for Bradford East reported on the work 
undertaken with young people which was detailed in Appendix 3 and included the 
Springfield and Greenwood Girls Group which was set up in response to 
inappropriate sexualised behaviour displayed by girls as young as 12 including 
social media, inappropriate clothing and conversations about sexual activity. The 
Groups offered a safe space to explore identity through activity and conversation; 
Bradford East Girls Nights in and Boys Night in which were both single gender 
sessions with a focus on self care and taking responsibility; Bradford East worked 
with LGBTQ and Young People – the Youth Service ran age appropriate groups 
for LGBTQ and young people which provided a safe environment to meet, 
socialise and engage in group work that explored issues that affected the LGBTQ 
and young people.

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 This report had been received a few times in the same format; with the first 
part including the work that was being undertaken, the second part 
including statistics; it would be helpful for Members to know how the work 
being undertaken was informed by statistics; was it a strategic response to 
why certain activities were being undertaken?

 It was disappointing that Hanson and Immanuel had not taken up the offer 
of CSE preventative work (Somebody’s Sister, Somebody’s Daughter); 
young victims lived in those areas.

 Some victims were being targeted outside of the Wards they lived in.
 Why was it that historically there had been more perpetrators from the 

Pakistani community? Needed to look at why this was the case and what 
was causing a certain community to offend more than others? Needed to 
know why this was happening so that it could be prevented; more needed 
to be undertaken to identify why a certain proportion of grooming 
perpetrators in Bradford came from the Pakistani community; the most 
recent figures into grooming investigations showed that out of all recent 
CSE cases investigated in the past 39 per cent of perpetrators were British 
Pakistani.

 Members had seen the report a number of times before but it did not show 
clear links on how efforts to tackle CSE were informed by statistics on 
victims and perpetrators.

 More focussed work needed to be undertaken with certain communities.
 Why were so many victims of CSE white/British?



5

 What had been learnt and what do we know about these young women; 
children being excluded from schools was not helpful; a young person 
attending a Pupil Referral Unit had to travel through the City Centre to get 
to it; not appropriate to exclude vulnerable children and place them in Pupil 
Referral Units.

 Impact of Children’s Services Ofsted judgement indicated that the authority 
was receiving more low level referrals but more was being undertaken in 
medium and higher risk cases; were low level referrals being missed?

 What happened to children that were placed in other parts of the Country? 
 What about young people with learning disability and how was work 

undertaken with those vulnerable groups?
 What about historic cases going back more than 1 to 2 years?
 How did the Service engage with vulnerable children and adults who were 

not involved in any programme?
 Needed the Interim Strategic Director of Children’s Services to attend a 

future meeting to explain what was being undertaken to protect children in 
the Authority’s care.

 What work was being undertaken to educate teenage boys?
 What about exploitation of young people within faith communities?
 There were communities where the cultural stance took more priority than 

reporting and they had to get past the idea that reporting would bring 
shame on the community or family.

In response to the above comments the Manager of the Safeguarding Board and 
the Police representative reported that:

 Non recent cases were over a year old and were classed as historic; 
anything within a year was classed as recent; recent data indicated that the 
ethnicity of perpetrators was now more evenly spread; historically there 
had been more Asian perpetrators.

 A lot of work was being undertaken with certain communities to raise 
awareness of CSE.

 It was difficult to explain why there had been a high proportion of 
perpetrators from a certain ethnic community, it could be a number of 
things such as money, gratification, opportunity etc. 

 Ethnicity was no longer a taboo subject; more work needed to be 
undertaken within certain communities.

 A scoping exercise was undertaken to review historic cases and whether 
people were victims of CSE which led to operation Dalesway.

 Cases over 1 to 2 year old were being looked at.
 Partners were learning more and more in terms of different methods of 

interacting with young people such as social media; learning more about 
the opportunity to prevent and raise awareness of CSE at a young age; 
relationship and sex education were being taught earlier in school; the 
earlier the work was undertaken the earlier it could be prevented; work was 
being undertaken with Children’s Services – child placed into care could be 
vulnerable due to other activity; recognising the environment they had 
been put in; trying to keep children within the authority.

 If a child was placed out of the authority, that authority would receive all the 
necessary information about that child; if a child came into Bradford then 
Bradford would be provided with all the information relating to that child.



6

 More work was being undertaken around self esteem, correlation between 
sexual exploitation and criminal exploitation; targeting activities much 
earlier; domestic abuse and children missing; things that had been learnt 
were informing activities that were being undertaken.

 OFSTED did highlight CSE Missing work as good; the role of the 
Children’s Safeguarding Board would be to hold Children’s Services to 
account and provide scrutiny; the outcome of Children’s Services OFSTED 
did not impact on the work relating to CSE.

 More targeted work was being undertaken with new and emerging 
communities.

  A lot of work was being undertaken in schools about healthy relationships 
and acceptable sexual behaviour. 

 Good work was being undertaken to educate people how to spot the 
dangers of grooming.

In response to Members’ questions the Police representative stated that it was 
difficult to engage with parents who did not want to be involved and that it was a 
challenge, but where there was an opportunity then everything possible was 
undertaken to get them engaged.  Health Partners contributed to communicating 
with vulnerable children. In response to work around Muslim women, the Police 
worked on information they had and valued the support from the community, CSE 
was under reported in BME communities, any young person could become a 
victim or perpetrator from any ethnic background.

A Member stressed that certain communities were now taking the issue of CSE 
very seriously and were talking about it where as at one time they would not have 
done that; the community was no longer willing to brush the issue under the 
carpet and was now more readily reporting crimes committed by their community; 
local faith group leaders were doing sermons in mosques about anti social 
behaviour, drug dealing and CSE. Agencies needed to work with faith 
communities to get the message across to the community. 

Members commended the good work that was being undertaken with voluntary 
organisations.

Resolved-

(1) That the update report be noted and the interventions that were 
undertaken be welcomed.

(2) That a further report be presented within the next six months 
providing more details on educational interventions at 
neighbourhood and ward-levels.

(3) That the Interim Strategic Director Children’s Services attends a 
future meeting of the Bradford East Area Committee meeting in 
relation to providing progress about CSE work undertaken in the 
Bradford East area.

(4) That more research is undertaken to understand exploitation of 
young people within faith communities and information be presented 
to a future meeting of the Bradford East Area Committee. 



7

(5) That the Interim Strategic Director Children’s Services engages with 
schools who have not participated in CSE projects in the Bradford 
East area.

(6) The Strategic Director Children’s Services provides an update about 
the outcome of the CSE Review within the next 12 months to this 
Committee.

Action: Interim Strategic Director Children’s Services/Strategic Director 
Place

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

46.  PARTNERSHIP AND COMMUNITY RESPONSE TO BONFIRE PLANNING 
2018

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “U” which reported on the 
partnership response and community engagement activity which supported the 
operational approach to the planning in the run up to and during the bonfire period 
2018.  It reported on the work undertaken to tackle the annual rise in violence, 
vandalism and anti social behaviour in the Halloween/Bonfire Night season.

Members made the following comments:

 Commended the effective partnership work and strong community 
engagement in helping to reduce the number of attacks on Police and the 
Fire Service.

 It was important to continue to strengthen the partnership working and 
community engagement.

 People were not deliberately fly tipping but once they were educated and 
made aware of the fly tipping policy they understood; needed to keep 
educating people on issues such as fly tipping around bonfire night.

 Pleased to see that this year’s incidents were lower than last year but there 
were still too many incidents, why should emergency services get attacked 
for trying to protect people? there were still too many people using the 
night as an excuse to commit crime; needed better legislation around the 
sale of fireworks.

 Faith Groups and communities were involved this year; the Imam’s Friday 
sermon included issues about bonfire night, told the story of bonfire plot, 
making it a peaceful event and making it a safe and enjoyable period, 
talked to the community about the right things to do such as not throwing 
old furniture out and looking after the elderly, the message was also 
transmitted on the radio and the congregation at the mosque; would like to 
see this sort of sermon in other faith communities.

 How many volunteers were recruited and was there a database set up?  
 More legislation was needed to ascertain where a firework was purchased 

from; there was a motion to Council that fire works should be labelled to 
show where they came from. 

 Commended the use of “Community Calmers” made up of local residents 



8

and community figures to disperse troublemakers; when the community 
were involved it often meant that the young people were known which 
frightened  young people.

 May be it was time to look at Bonfire Night and the way it was celebrated in 
Bradford; celebrate communities rather than remembering an unsavoury 
bit of history.

 Educating people on the consequences of getting caught and ending up 
with a criminal record made people take notice and made a lot of 
difference.

 Because of the work undertaken leading up to bonfire night were 
Bradford’s  incidents lower than neighbouring authorities? 

 Needed to lobby the government to introduce legislation that tracked fire 
works and where they were purchased from.

 Commend the work undertaken by the voluntary and faith communities. 

In response to the comments made by Members it was reported that:

 A data base of volunteers was not kept but officers did know how to 
contact the volunteers through the community and further work would be 
undertaken through the community.

 This kind of work had not happened anywhere else in West Yorkshire.
 Incidents were lower than neighbouring authorities due to a number of 

factors which included: the preparation that was undertaken and the huge 
amount of work that was undertaken in schools, produced a presentation 
for secondary schools which focussed on consequences and showed 
graphic images and videos.

 During numerous school visits the message the police were giving was the 
serious consequences of taking part in such disorder, from images of 
fireworks or bonfire injuries and warnings that criminal records could hang 
over their heads for years to come. 

 In some instances officers were able to obtain intelligence and find out 
where a fire work was purchased and shops were visited and fire works 
were confiscated; but needed to be smarter on how that information was 
obtained. 

 Police and Trading Standards conducted numerous inspections on shops 
selling fireworks during the bonfire period; all the official shops were legally 
selling fireworks but the biggest problem was “pop-up” shops selling 
fireworks from car boots.

 The amount of work undertaken by Bradford East Area Office and in 
Particular the Ward officer was to be commended.

 The community calmers scheme had proved to be so successful that it 
would be repeated in future years.

The Police representative stated that local mosques had spoken out warning 
people to avoid getting involved in disorder during Friday Night Prayers before 
Bonfire Night which was useful.  



9

 Resolved-

(1) That the work undertaken by the various partnerships and 
communities be noted and commended.

(2) That the work undertaken by volunteers and staff across all 
organisations be commended.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


